]
Rule 2.47

Form 2.248

. The Insolvency Act 1986

2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company aumber
Probotec Limited 04337866
in the High Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Division 2329 0of 2005
Birmingham District Registry

{full name of court]
We
Jonathan Scott Pepe Myles Antony Halley
KPMGLLP KEMG LLP
Marlborough House Marlberough House
Fitzalan Court Fitzalan Court
Fitzalan Road Fitzalan Road
Cardiff CF24 0TE Cardiff CIF24 0TE
Umited Kingdom United Kingdom

Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from

to
6 October 2005 10 March 2006
Signed | /ftfim 7;"/\ M
Joint Admljl stbator V¥
Dated 20 March 2{}(}6
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact information in Huw Powell
the box opposite but if you da, it will help Companies KEPMG LLP
House to contact you if there is a query on the form. Marlborough House
The contact information that you give will be visible to Fitzalan Court
searchers of the public record Fitzalan Road
Cardiff CF24 OTE Tel 029 2046 8038
DX Number DX 23070 DX Exchange Cardiff |

718
CUMPMIES HOUSE 02/05/2006

l !QN5EKFZU

T When you have completed and signed this form, please send it 1o the Registrar of Companies at-

Companies House, Ceown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Probotec Limited
(in administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant
to Rule 2.112 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

KPMG LLP
20 March 2006

This report contains 6 Pages

ispfdmp/hp/958/LF2




Probotec Limited
(int administration)
Report 1o Creditors pursuant fo Rule 2.112 of the fusolvency Rules 1986

KPMG LLP
20 March 2006
Contents
1 Glossary 1
2 Other information required by Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 1
3 Introduction 2
4 Progress of the administration to 10 March 2006 2
5 Future Reporting 4




hcbia
Probotec Limited
(in administration)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.112 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP
20 March 2006
1 Glossary
Administrators Jonathan Scott Pope and Myles Aniony Halley of KPMG
LLP, Marlborough House, Fitzalan Court, Cardiff CF24 OTE.
Administration The Administration Order granted by the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry in
respeet of Probotec Limited dated 6 April 2005.
Court administration order number 2329 of 2005.
Company Probotec Limited
{company registered number 043378866)
Barclays Barclays Bank plc
The Directors Peter Gissel
Hans Gloeckl
Nicholas Hughes
Michael John Nicholas Manning
David Mitchell
Simon Nicholas Oakland
Ian Price
Irmhild Saabel
EWS EWS Rail Components Limited

2 Other information required by Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

Date of appointment 6 Aprl 2005

Company registered KPMG LLP, Marlborough House, Fitzalan Court, Cardiff,
office CF24 OTE

Appointor ‘The Directors

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of schedule Bl Insolvency Act 19806 the functions
of the Administrators are being exercised by either or both of the Adminisirators.

jsplamp/hp/958/1F2 I

—



42

4.3

44

Probotec Limited
{in administration)
Report fo Creditors prursuant to Rule 2.112 of the Insolvency Rules (980

KPMG LLP
20 Mareh 2006

Introduction

Jonathan Scott Pope-and Myles Antony Halley were appointed joint administrators of the
Company on 6 April 2005,

Further to my last progress teport of 26 October 2005, 1 write (o provide an update on the
progress of the Administration in accordance with Rule 2,112 of the Insolvency Rules

1986. This rcport has been prepared to support an application to Court for a six month
extension to the admimnistration.

A summary receipts and payments account for the period 6 October 2005 to 10 March
2006 is attached at Appendix 1.

Progress of the administration to 10 March 2006

Sale of the business

As advised 1n my previous report, the business and certain assets of the Company were
sold on 28 April 2005 to EWS. The consideration received was ag follows:

»  £75,000 for the fixtures and fittings, plant and machinery, tooling, motor vehicles;
¢ £325,000 for the stock and work In progress;

+  £2.300,000 for the goodwill and Intellectual property; and

s £1,300,000 for the trade book debts, excluding two debts amounting to £1,800,000.

Debtor collections
EWS continue to assist the administrators in pursuing the two remaining debtors.
Other assets

An amount of £268,000 was realised in the period to 5 October 2005 in respect of an
amount owed by an associated Group company, Powell Duffryn Investments Limited.

Administrators’ remuneration
The Administrators’ time costs amount to £40.071.50 for the period 6 October 2005 to 10

March 2006 and £434,238.50 in total (as set out in Appendix 2). The administrators have
drawn an amount of £400,000 against these time costs plus disbursements of £3,822.

jsp/dmpshp/958/1F2

o~

—




Profrotec Limited

(i1 adminisiration)

Report 1o Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.112 of the Insolvency Rules 1956
KPMGLLP

20 Marck 2006

45 Secured creditors

Barclay’s total indebtedness of £3,296,403 has now been settled of which £696,403 was
paid in the in the peried to 10 March 2006.

4.6 Preferential creditors

Preferential creditors are currently estimated at £36,633, of which £18,745 has been paid
in this period. A claim for the remaining amount has not yet been received.

4.7 Unsecured creditors

Tt is currently estimated that there will be a distribution to the unsecured creditors under
the prescribed part. The amount of the prescribed part is currently estimated as £320,000,
before the costs agsociated with its distribution. This 13 likely to lead to a distribution of a
few pence 1l the pound.

4.8 Outstanding matters

The following matters are currently outstanding:

e payment of the outstanding preferential creditors;

o the collection of the reaming book debts, which will be pursued by the liquidator
when one is appointed; and

e receipt of £81,658 outstanding VAT reclaim from HM Revenue & Customs
(“HMRC”). Whilst this claim has been submitted HMRC have indicated that it will
take between six and eight weeks to process.

On the basis of the above, the VAT refund will not be received before the anmiversary of
the adminisirators’ appointment when the administration will cease. HMRC’s stated
policy is that any VAT refunds arising during an administration and which have not been
received prior to the commencement of 2 liquidation will be offset against any pre-
appointment VAT liability. Whilst we believe there are robust technical arguments
against HMRC’s current stance, this matter has not yet been tested and in order to fully
protect creditors” position, the administraiors are requesting an cxiension to the
administration rather than placing the Company into liquidation now.

49  Liquidation

It is my intention to place the company into liquidation on receipt of the VAT reclaim
noted above.

jsp/dmp/hp/938/1F2 3

—



Prebotec Limited
(in administration)

Report 1o Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.112 of the Insolvency Rules {986
KPMG LLP
20 March 2006

Future Reporting

In accordance with Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003, T will provide
creditors with my next update report for the period 6 October 2005 to 5 April 2006 by 5
May 2006.

JS Pope
Joint Administrator

jspldmprhp/o38i1§2 4




nibn

Probotec Limited in administration

Joint Admi

nistrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments

6 October 2005 to 10 March 2006

Statement
of affairs
£

1.128,153.00
£,700,000.00
0.00

(3,675,233.00)

70,556.00
50,000 64

.06

0.00

(.00

(726,524.00)

Note -

FIXED CHARGE ASSETS

Bock debts

Amamt due from Group Companies
Property sights/Patenis/Goodwill

FIXER CHARGE CREDVIORS
Fixed charge creditor

ASSET REALISATIONS
Plant, chattels, vehicles and pooling
Stock

QTIHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross

Rent

Sundry refunds

Legal fees

Agents' fees
Statutory advertising
Wages & salaries
PAYE & NIC
Insurance

Sub conteaclors
Profcssional foes
Direct expenses
Bank charges
“telephone

Reapirs and maintenance
Other costs

Roont hire re Para 31 meeling
Administrators’ fees
Administrators’ disbursements

VAT receivable

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Employees,

Subrogated EPA cleim:

Pension Tunds

Movement / Balance held

the above figures are stated net of VAT

6 October 2005 to

G Aprid 2005 to

Appendix 1

Cumulative to

10 March 2006 5 October 2005 10 March 2006
£ £

0.00 1,352,368.20 1,352,368.20

0.00 2068,549.43 268,549.43

0.00 2,300,003.00 2,300.0603.00

0.00 3,920,920.03 3,920.920.63

(696,403.27} (2,000,000.00) (3,296,403.27)

0.00 74,997.00 74,997.00

000 325.000.00 325,0080.00

.00 399.097.00 399,997.00

6.563.5) 2303906 31,602.67

0.00 3,155.47 3,155.47

1,904.14 39.00 2.003.14

8,3527.65 28,233.62 36,701.28

(632,460} (51,433.63) {52,105.6%)

0.00 (2.187.51) (2,187.51)

8.00 (278.53) (278.55)

0.00 (58,392.50) (58,392.50)

0.00 (24837.02) (24,157.0%)

0.00 (21,943.04) (21,943.04)

.00 (59.753.99) (59,753.9%

0.00 (2,831.35} (2,83L.35)

0.00 (22,682.40) (22,682.40)

{64.46) (589.64) (63410}

{4.121.4% .00 (4,121.43)

(2,082.20) 0.00 (2.082.26)

[2,979.69) {6,550.78) (9,530.47)

0.00 (212.77) (212.77)

(116,495.00) (283,505.00) (400,000.00)

(3,822.02) 0.00 {3,822.02)

(21,193.73) {60,463.68) (81.659.41)

(51 410.61)

(593.303.38)

(740,714.49)

{8.614.70) 0.00 (8.614.70)
(4,822.24) 0.00 (4,822.24)
(5.307.72) .00 (3,307.72)

(18,744.66) 0.00 (18,743.60)

(858,030.89) 1,153,847.34 295,816.49

the VAT reccivable figere represents VAT paid on tnvoices and is due from HM Revenue & Custorns




2101 1IN0 AS1EYD JO [2Ad [BI2U0S oyl U1 PRSAYSL s INg TuALUBISSE U1 0) ALSAAD PAFITYD 10U SESUOHANY LOLENSIELUPE [BRUSD ul pasojdwa J)s j6 1500 21
Juads DLIL JO SISABUT SAGE 1 U PaprjaLL e pus suotwudisse Myl oF A2MLP SW PAFIRGD dARY ) 4EIS |RILLIDID0S: PUT S11SED Buppnpoup WUATUFISSE S1] 10 PANIOA DAT] 04\ [JEIS [V

(I38% 0§ 9ETPEr |S°BLE' FoEl &al £ESE Lsgr 0142 §'t97 0ss 9007 UL (A 0 0] S1503 AT J SI00Y B0},
8TOTE OFLYI'FGE |L70ET'T 6101 9Ll I'§8E £oLl 03rg gsl rer padad JSe[ IUAL) PARAMEO] JYRN0IY $502 3N / SIN0H
AN FAS 05 ILO0F  [BLp) '8t £'T 89 F'o 0tT Lol 07l Q00T UILLER §1 01 00T 43UIIY I $IS0I W F S0y [EJOL
0ZT HOFAY >t 71 BUill]
£eesl O08ed 60 S0 0 S0 PUB $Y00g
YA A O06LE b'e i'e I} QA W san
00 sir 08'699 7l 71 siaploiss o1 sHodal oM g
toae O%Ec 10 10 SpUral |V A W XL wownodde ag
187L9C 08ty ¥l £t £0 xe | totuodio) waunuicdde 1504
£2°182 ORLTT (IS '+ £T L LY A wounwmedde 150,
L9°99T onosy gl £0 0 ! SMIADL VA F LD 1B
0007z onee 31 ] wowgenmu pu,|
£8 101 (ST A L v E'Le g0 FULIDISED [RISUALY
00022 0099 £0 £0 SunR[d {REYT
05962 0596Z ol £0 0 SIONPMS PAINDIG
£0'09C 07Tes's |5¢L atl ol [ SULZES [CUMEE O URUML Y
000z 0L to ¢ LOAAVA/LYA waluiuodds 214
6TTIE oneed'l  |§€ o 6l SPLAPIALP JO 1MUAL [
2102 0'Ese'e  {TEL e oL ol sI0tpRIa 0] sueda Louung
FO'GPE 08 FrO'E L8 6'¢ 1l Lg SIOUPILD (AL 9OUAPLOUSILIOD [BIDUADY
-2 4 8Lt F'1 il o1 Spung uoisusy
00'06¢ 0NZ8t | 8¢ et steeeo cadopihiie dulasi iy
S8'86T onEsst  |Es 0% ral 0T saokopdun Y douapuodsaLe)
0F'89g D3L6L'S 1971 L8l (3 [0l 81800 SWpkn % SASEYDI]
18'68¢ 0988 1"t o'l [ ssausig Jo-oes
000gT OYeel 90 90 SUAULISIALL 2 YST,)
00T On'bLE L1 A SI0HP(
00022 099 0 €0 Kuadord provasea]
SLEST O0eEn'T (08 o€ o€ ADLADL APIDY G 59 SISO D)
00°06t [IRARN g0 80 s1appol] asmusqap of suoday
000ze 0oek 0 0 SAFHEIG] PIT]Rd 5 3LNS0L)
PR6SY N4 A it 't 'l gzl [uownzep AZnens
00t 0cl 0Zc (1159 06t Sit 2" 3 A1Ld Mmo-3G4eYd SN0l
3 3 SAn0Y Moiddng ujpy Tofdeuepy  |Jedvury  [asdeuepy  lropeang IAULIE
ud APy [1802 el JUBISISS Y AOIUIS
afuaaay (ALY N
SATN0]|
Q007 UMENY (] 93 SO0Z SO0 § S)503 dtiif) SI0JEASIUIUDY JULOL )3 SISA{LTY
0D EI)STUILPY Ul P D3]0q0.04
7 xipuaddy

Gl




